The Directors have considered different types of fund raising arrangement and

consider that the Placing is the most efficient way in terms of cost for the Company.

In the meantime, the Company can take this opportunity to broaden the capital base

of the Company.

— 6 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the equity fund-raising activity of the Company in the past 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of initial
announcement

Nature of
transaction Net proceeds

Intended use of net
proceeds announced

Actual use
of net proceeds

21 May 2009 placing of

3,400,000,000

shares of

HK$0.001 each

Approximately

HK$43.0

million

Repayment of debts

and for general

working capital of

the Group

HK$35.8 million

was used as

intended and the

remaining balance

will be retained

as general

working capital of

the Group

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are set out as
below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Upon completion
of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

Li Ming (note 1) 63,365,000 8.43% 63,365,000 7.02%
Lead Dragon Limited

(note 2) 12,710,000 1.69% 12,710,000 1.41%

Sub-total 76,075,000 10.12% 76,075,000 8.43%

Placees (note 3) — 0.00% 150,000,000 16.63%
Other public

Shareholders 676,024,651 89.88% 676,024,651 74.94%

752,099,651 100.00% 902,099,651 100.00%

Note 1: Mr. Li Ming is the executive director of the Company.

Note 2: Lead Dragon Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire

issued share capital is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Li Ming.

Note 3: Such Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Placing.

— 7 —

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24
June 2009

“Board” the board of Directors